See Note 20 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further details regarding its hedging activities.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to its operating activities in North America and in other non-EU countries, as the revenue
the Group generates and the expenses it incurs in relation to its operations in those countries are denominated
in different currencies other than euro. The Group does not engage in any hedging activities. However, it
manages its foreign currency risk, in part, through operational means, including managing same currency
revenue in relation to same currency costs and same currency assets in relation to same currency liabilities. The
following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the pre-tax profit of the Group to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in the USD
exchange rate

Effect on the profit before
tax

2020 ..... +6.85% 5,020
-6.85% (5,020)

2019 ..... +2.88% 1,843
-2.88% (1,843)

2018 ..... +5.19% 796
-5.19% (796)

72

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, primarily
for trade receivables, and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions,
foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments. Trade and other receivables (including
prepayments) as a percentage of revenue was 22% in 2019 and 17% in 2020 and the Group expects this
percentage to remain in the range of 20% to 21% in the future.